
           
 CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

 
ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  

AGENDA 
TUESDAY JUNE 20, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
MEMBERS:  Nick Kovacs   David Schinbein 

Lorne Argyle  Christina Hamer 
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster 
Amy Higginbotham   

  
COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn 
   Councillor Olga Liberchuk  
 
STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
 
SECRETARY:  Pearl Barnard 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – May 16, 2017 

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 

 
1) REZONING APPLICATION  

615 Fernhill Road  
[PID 004-757-742 Lot B  Section 11  Esquimalt District  Plan 12446] 
  
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RD-1 [Two Family 
Residential] zoning which currently regulates the subject property to a 
Comprehensive Development Zone [CD] to facilitate a new four storey, residential 
building containing 10 residential units. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application 
for rezoning to permit a new four storey, residential building containing 10 residential 
units and incorporating siting, height and massing consistent with architectural plans 
provided by MJM Architect Inc., stamped “Received May 30, 2017” for the property at 
PID 004-757-742, Lot B  Section 11  Esquimalt District  Plan 12446 [615 Fernhill 
Road], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve 
with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen 
recommendation. 
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2) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
651 Grenville Avenue  
PID 007-802-293,  Lot 8, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 
and  
PID 007-802-323, Lot 9, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 
 
Purpose of the Application: 

 
The property owners are proposing to demolish the existing house which is sited 
across two pre-existing lots, and build two new single family homes each having 
secondary suites in the basement.  Due to the narrow width of the lots, meeting all 
the requirements of the Single Family Residential [RS-1] zone would not allow for a 
sufficient building envelope for the proposed principal buildings; therefore, variances 
are being requested. A development variance permit is required before a building 
permit could be issued for the construction of the proposed new homes. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the applications for  
Development Variance Permits, authorizing the construction of two new principal 
buildings as shown on plans prepared by Ryan Hoyt Designs Inc., stamped 
“Received May 17, 2017”, and sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by David 
E. Storback, B.C.L.S., of J.E. Anderson & Associates stamped “Received May17, 
2017 and including the following relaxations to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the 
development located at PID 007-802-293,  Lot 8, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 and PID 007-802-323, Lot 9, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 [651 Grenville Avenue], be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation to either approve, or deny the application; and include reasons 
for the recommendation. 

 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (5) – Floor Area  A 15.0 square 
metre reduction to the requirement that the minimum first storey of a principal 
building shall be 88 square metres [ie. from 88.0 square metres to 73.0 
square metres];  
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (7) – Building Width  A 0.5 
metre reduction to the requirement that no single family dwelling shall be less 
than 7.0 metres in width [ie. from 7.0 metres to 6.5 metres]; and 
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (9)(a)(iii) – Siting 
Requirements – Principal Building – Side Setback  A 1.1 metre decrease 
to the requirement that no principal building shall be located within 3.0 metres 
of an Interior Side Lot Line, for lots not served by a rear lane [ie. from 3.0 
metres to 1.9 metres], with the total setback of all side yards not to be less 
than 3.4 metres [ie. from 4.5 metres to 3.4 metres total]. 

 
3) Interim Amendments To Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 

 
 Purpose of the Application: 
 

This interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council, staff, 
residents and developers for Esquimalt’s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and 
addresses issues that have arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.  
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included zoning 
amendments [Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on 
the proposed changes to the regulations; and make a recommendation to either 
approve, or deny the changes; with  reasons for the recommendation. 

 
VI. PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT 
 
VII. COUNCIL LIAISON 
 
VIII. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF 
 
IX. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
 

 Tuesday, July 18, 2017 
  
X. ADJOURNMENT 



 
        CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 

 
ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 

HELD ON 
TUESDAY, MAY 16, 2017 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  David Schinbein (CHAIR) Berdine Jonker  
Graeme Dempster  Nick Kovacs  

 
REGRETS:   Christina Hamer, Lorne Argyle and Amy Higginbotham  
 
STAFF LIAISON:  Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 
STAFF:   Karen Hay, Planner 
 
COUNCIL LIAISON:  Councillor Olga Liberchuk 
 
SECRETARY:   Pearl Barnard 
 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
  

The Chair called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
II. LATE ITEMS 

   
 No late items 
  
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA  

 
Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Graeme Dempster, that the agenda be adopted as 
circulated.  The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.    

  
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – February 21, 2017 
  

Moved by Graeme Dempster, seconded by Nick Kovacs, that the minutes of the Advisory 
Planning Commission held February 21, 2017 be adopted as circulated.  The Motion 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

V. BUSINESS FROM MINUTES 
 
 There was no outstanding business from the Minutes. 
 
VI. STAFF REPORTS 
 

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT  
398 Constance Avenue  
PID 009-337-288,  Lot 6, Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A 

 
Karen Hay outlined that the applicant is seeking a Development Variance Permit to repair 
the existing deck which is deteriorating.  Ms. Hay explained that the deck was built by a 
previous owner, without a permit, and is located partially on the neighbour’s property. The 
applicant is proposing to remove the sections of deck that are currently on the neighbour’s 
property.  Due to the topography of the site, moving the deck any further from the property 
line would prove difficult and require removal of the stairs that access the backyard. 
Therefore, a variance is being requested.  A development variance permit is required 
before a building permit can be issued for the repairs to the deck. 
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In attendance: 
 
 

Attila Meszaros, owner / applicant  
Will Nikl and William Ross, adjacent property owners in support of the application  

 
Attila Meszaros outlined that they are proposing to keep the existing deck and also the 
portion of the stairs that are close to the property line.   

     APC Questions and Comments:  

 A member applauded the applicant for coming forward and addressing this.  The 
member then asked if the applicant had considered other options for the stairs.  Mr. 
Meszaros advised that if the deck was cut back to meet the requirements, a new set 
of stairs with a landing would have to be built, which would be quite costly. 

 A member asked staff if the house was also located over the property line.  Ms. Hay 
advised that the corner of the house is located on the other property and clarified 
that there is an easement agreement for the house, but not for the deck. 

 A member asked if the neighbours were aware of the plans to repair the deck. The 
two neighbours present advised they are aware of the work and are 100% supportive 
of the project.  Everything that is being done will make a vast improvement to the 
neighbourhood. 

 

                 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Graeme Dempster:  The Advisory Planning 
Commission recommends to Council that the application for a Development Variance 
Permit authorizing the construction as shown on plans prepared by MTG Drafting, 
stamped “Received April 27, 2017”, and sited as detailed on the survey plans prepared by 
Kenneth Ng, BCLS stamped “Received April 27, 2017 and including the following 
relaxations to Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the development located at PID 009-337-
288,  Lot 6, Suburban Lot 51, Esquimalt District, Plan 61A [398 Constance Avenue], be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation of approval;  

 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36. (9)(a)(ii) – Siting Requirements – 
Principal Building - A 2.9 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal 
building shall be located within 3.0 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, specifically for 
the deck located at the rear of the principal building. [ie. from 3.0 metres to 0.1 metres] 
 

For the following reason: 
 

1. The proposal fits within the form and character of both the building and the 
neighbourhood.  The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY   

 
2) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 

1151 Colville Road 
PID 006-327-800 
Lot 10, Block 17, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2546 
 
Bill Brown outlined that the applicant is proposing to remove the existing dwelling and 
construct a new side by side strata titled Two Family Residential dwelling on the subject 
property.  The applicant has requested a variance to the side yard setback and has also 
interpreted the floor area calculation differently than the way the Township’s staff has 
traditionally interpreted it.  The property is currently zoned Two Family / Single Family 
Residential [RD-3].  This two-unit dwelling is subject to Development Permit Area No. 5 – 
Enhanced Design Control Residential; therefore a Development Permit is required before a 
Building Permit can be issued. 
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Daniel Brewster and Baldev Lalli, Owners and Guneet Lalli were in attendance. 

Daniel Brewster and Guneet Lalli presented the application.  Ms. Lalli and Mr. Brewster 
advised that they purchased their first home in Esquimalt and are very excited about it.   
They are proposing to remove the existing house and construct a new duplex to 
accommodate their family needs.   They then gave an overview of the proposed building 
design, colours and materials and landscape plan for the project.   

APC Questions and Comments: 

 Members liked the design of the house. 

 A member asked the applicants if they purchased the property with the intention to 
build.  Mr. Brewster advised that the existing house doesn’t meet their needs and the 
current zoning allows for two family dwelling units.  A member then asked if they had 
considered splitting the lot and making two separate buildings.  Mr. Brewster advised 
that that would require rezoning.  

 Is solar ready being consider?   Mr. Brewster advised that they are considering it.  
Another member commented that it is a requirement in Esquimalt. 

 A member suggested they consider plug-ins for electric vehicles. 

 Are you considering a basement suite?  The applicants advised that the entire house 
is to be used as a family home.  

 A member asked staff to elaborate on the specifics of the floor area calculation.  Mr. 
Brown advised as per the Zoning Bylaw the calculation of floor area is measured 
from the inside walls (inside the exterior wall) and Storey is defined as the area from 
the floor to celling.   The proposed plan has a big void area on the second floor, so 
the question is, is there a second floor in this void area or not?  Member then 
commented that they thought the applicants interpretation of the floor area seemed 
reasonable   

 A member asked about the height of the proposed home and expressed concerns 
that it might not fit in with the neighbouring homes.  Mr. Brown clarified that it does 
not exceed the height requirement. 

 A concern was raised that the heritage along Colville Road is not being preserved.   

Members commented to the Township that the neighbourhood along and around 
Colville Road is a unique neighbourhood in terms of the housing, it tells part of the 
story that is connected to military history and heritage.   The neighbourhood is at the 
risk of being lost if we continue to hear arguments that small houses are not feasible.  
Would like to see some kind of consideration be given to looking at where a 
representative streetscape in that neighbourhood can be conserved as a place 
where these small homes are appreciated and considered to be viable and useable.  
Just because a building is old doesn’t mean that is not viable or salvageable.  Some 
caution has to be used in this neighbourhood otherwise; a whole part of our 
communities mid 20th century story and heritage will be lost.   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Moved by Berdine Jonker, seconded by Nick Kovacs:  The Advisory Planning 
Commission recommends to Council that the application for a Development Variance 
Permit and a Development Permit limiting the form and character of the development, 
and authorizing the construction as shown on architectural plans prepared by Virtual 
Home Design stamped “Received January 31, 2017”, and sited as detailed on the 
survey plans prepared by Explorer Surveying Inc., stamped “Received January 31, 
2017”, and including the following variance for the development located at 1151 Colville 
Road [PID 006-327-800] and legally described as Lot 10, Block 17, Section 10, 
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Esquimalt District, Plan 2546, be forwarded to Council with a recommendation of 
approval;  
 

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 40 (9) (a) (ii) Siting Requirements - 
Principal Building - Side Setback.  A 0.83 metre reduction to the requirement that, “In 
the case where a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall not be 
less than 3 metres” from 3.0 metres to 2.33 metres.  
 

For the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal will be a positive contribution to the residential development in 
Esquimalt;  and 

2. The floor area calculation as put forward by the applicants is reasonable and 
acceptable.  The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY   

 
3) Interim Amendments To Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 

 
To be brought back to the Advisory Planning Commission, due to loss of quorum.  
Chair Schinbein needed to leave the meeting at 7:55 pm.  
 

VII. STAFF LIAISON 
 

No updates given 
 

VIII. COUNCIL LIAISON 
 

No updates given 
 

IX. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF 
 
The Township should consider looking at a part of the Colville Road/Lockley Street 
neighbourhood (the wartime housing area) to be conserved as an historic part of Esquimalt, as 
it speaks to the Military history of our community.  Bill Brown advised that they are currently 
reviewing the OCP and will add that into the OCP review and then bring it back. 

 
X. NEW BUSINESS 

 
XI. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 

 
Tuesday, June 20, 2017 
 

XII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 On motion the meeting adjourned at 7:55 P.M. 
 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________  _________________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS 20th DAY OF JUNE 2017 





















































































CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 
 

       APC Meeting:  June 20, 2017 
 

  

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

May 12, 2017  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Karen Hay, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Interim Amendments to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included zoning amendments 
[Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on the proposed changes to 
the regulations; and make a recommendation to either approve, or deny the changes; with  
reasons for the recommendation. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Purpose: 
 
This interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council, staff, residents 
and developers for Esquimalt’s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and addresses issues that have 
arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.  
 
For the following please also refer to Appendix ‘A’ - attached, and your Zoning Bylaw 
(https://www.esquimalt.ca/municipal-hall/bylaws/zoning-bylaw-consolidated) 
 
 
Summary of Definition changes:  
 
1. Accessory Building: Adds clarification that some of the objects included as landscaping 

(smaller play structures, pergolas) are not accessory buildings and therefore will not be 
treated as such in the siting regulations. 

 
2. Fence: Clarification that within Esquimalt a hedge is not considered a fence. 
 
3. Floor: Definition to be added as the zoning bylaw does not provide a definition and ‘Floor’ is 

used differently from ‘Storey’ within the zoning bylaw. 
 



Subject: Interim Amendments to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050    Page 2 

4. Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: Clarify both definitions by removing reference to ‘storey’, 
which has caused some misunderstanding. 

 
5. Landscaping: a. Clarification that parking areas will be treated the same as driveways and not 

considered landscaping. 
b. Clarification that children’s playground equipment, including playhouses/ tree forts can be 
considered landscaping as long as they are not too large. 

 
6. Lot Coverage: a. Change to clarify that the lowest portion of a stairway (less than 0.4 metres 

above natural ground) at the entrance to a building will be treated the same as a patio and 
not counted toward the lot coverage calculation. 

 
b. Change to clarify that eaves and canopies are not counted in  the lot coverage calculation 
unless they are excessively large. 

 
 
7. Lot Line, Front: clarify that a panhandle lot can have two lot lines adjoining the access strip 

which together form the ‘front lot line’ on some properties. 
 

 
 
8. Dwelling - Townhouse: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the 

term ‘Townhouse Residential’ is added to the definition. Also, for clarity accessory buildings 
and accessory uses (home occupations) may occur on townhouse zoned property, unless 
specifically exclude from a zone. 

 
9. Dwelling – Two Family: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the 

term ‘Two Family Residential’ is added to the definition. 
 
 
Summary of changes to the General Regulations: 
 
1. Calculation of Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: This section has been rewritten with new 

interpretation of which portions of buildings are counted when calculating the permitted 
density allowed on a parcel. ‘Open to below’ areas having no floor, stairways and dedicated 
bicycle storage facilities will now not be counted in any building. There is also clarity for 
Commercial, Institutional and Mixed Use Residential buildings that those areas used by all 
occupants will not be counted towards the floor area calculation. 
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2. Height Calculations: For clarification adding “or equal to’ before 3:12, as it was unclear how a 
building with a roof pitch of exactly 3:12 would be calculated. 

 
3. Siting Exemptions: This section deals with the features of a building that may protrude into 

required setbacks. The rewrite provides greater rationality for below grade stairwells that are 
an integral part of a building. The 0.9 metre exemption is based on BC Building Code 
requirements for satisfactory egress from a building but does not allow for the width of a wall. 
The proposed rewrite allows the outer wall for the stairwells to protrude into a setback. 

 
 
Summary of changes to the Zones: 
 
In Sections 38, 39 and 40 (The two family residential zones) changes are proposed for the 
Garage Setback and Building Massing requirements. 
 
1. Garage Setback: Rewritten for clarity that the garage must be setback from the front face of 

the ‘building’ instead of the ‘dwelling unit’. In recent history, most garages have been set 
back from a covered entrance, which is technically not a part of the ‘dwelling unit’, as it is not 
a ‘habitable room’ (see the definition of ‘dwelling unit’ in the zoning bylaw). 

 
2. Building Massing: To be replaced with ‘Second Storey Setback’, which is a requirement to 

force some articulation at the front of a proposed building; without the confusion of trying to 
calculate massing based on the proposed interior floor area.  

 
 
Public Notification 
As this is a proposed amendment to the Zoning Bylaw a Public Hearing would be required, and 
notification would be provided in two editions of the Victoria News. 
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